
Date received for filing by OPR:  ______________________ 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION 
 

To: Office of Planning and Research 
 Post Office Box 3044 
 Sacramento, California 95812 

 
 
From:  Department of Water Resource 
 State Water Project Analysis Office  
 1416 9th Street 
 Sacramento, California 95814  

 
Project Title:  Amendment to the Agreement among the Department of Water Resources, Coachella 
Valley Water District, and Kern County Water Agency for a Change in Point of Delivery for State 
Water Project Water and Conveyance of Non-Project Water (SWPAO #12023-A) 
 
Location – Specific:  From Reach 12E to Reach 26A of the California Aqueduct 
 

Location – County:  Riverside and Kern Counties 
 
Description of Activity:  This Amendment (SWPAO #12023-A) amends the “Multi-Year Agreement 
Among the Department of Water Resources of the State of California, Coachella Valley Water District 
and Kern County Water Agency for a Change in Point of Delivery for State Water Project Water and 
Conveyance of Non-Project Water (SWPAO #12023).”  
 
The original Agreement (SWPAO #12023), dated July 30, 2013, sets forth the terms and provisions 
for the conveyance of up to 16,500 acre-feet per year of Non-Project Water to Coachella Valley Water 
District through December 31, 2035.  This Non-Project Water was originally purchased by Glorious 
Land Company (GLC) from Rosedale-Rio Bravo Water Storage District (RRBWSD), a member unit of 
Kern County Water Agency (KCWA), in 2005 for a new residential and multi-use development project 
located in Shavers Valley in Riverside County (GLC/RRBWSD Agreement).  However, due to 
construction delays and GLC’s inability to receive this water, CVWD and GLC entered into an 
assignment agreement in July 2012 under which GLC assigned its rights and obligations for the water 
acquired under GLC/RRBWSD Agreement to CVWD (Assigned Water).  CVWD is to provide a water 
supply to GLC’s Shavers Valley project once it is constructed. 
 
Because CVWD doesn’t have a physical connection to the SWP, the delivery of Assigned Water to 
CVWD, under SWPAO #12023, is delivered to the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California 
(MWDSC) using the following mechanisms:  
 
1) KCWA, on behalf of RRBWSD, may retain a portion of CVWD’s Assigned Water in exchange for a 
like amount of KCWA’s approved SWP Table A water delivered by DWR to the MWDSC’s turnout at 
Reach 26; and/or  
 
2) KCWA, on behalf of RRBWSD, may pump in and introduce CVWD’s Assigned Water into Reach 
12E of the California Aqueduct for delivery by DWR to MWDSC’s turnout at Reach 26.  
 
In exchange for receiving CVWD’s Assigned Water, MWDSC will give an equal amount of its 
Colorado River water to CVWD under existing 1983 and 2003 exchange agreements between CVWD 
and MWDSC. 
 
SWPAO #12023-A amends SWPAO #12023 by increasing the amount of Assigned Water that DWR 
will deliver to CVWD per year from 16,500 acre-feet to 20,000 acre-feet. Annual delivery of  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23FC2F89-B7EB-48F7-8992-B0ED9F663607



Date received for filing by OPR:  ______________________ 

 

20,000 acre-feet is within the scope of environmental analysis in the Mitigation Negative Declaration 
completed in 2003 by RRBWSD as the lead agency for the RRBWSD/GLC Water Banking Project  
(SCH# 2003091083), and is also within the scope of environmental analysis in the January 2012 
Final Subsequent Program Environmental Impact Report for the Coachella Valley Water 
Management Plan 2010 Update, certified by the Coachella Valley Water District as the lead agency 
(SCH No. 2007091099). The total amount delivered to CVWD from RRBWSD during the term of the 
agreement remains the same at 252,500 AF delivered by September 30, 2035. 
 
Name of Public Agency Approving or Carrying out Activity:  CVWD (lead agency), KCWA, DWR 
(responsible agency. 
 
Exempt Status: 

 ☐    Ministerial 

 ☐    Declared Emergency 

 ☐    Emergency Project 

     Categorical Exemption: Class 1; CEQA Guidelines Section 15301, existing facility; Common 
Sense Exemption: CEQA Guidelines §15061(b)(3) 

 ☐    Statutory Exemption: California Water Code Section 1729 

 
Reason why activity is exempt: 

a. The project is a water management operation using only existing facilities. 
b. The project will not support new development or a change in land use. 
c. The project does not establish a new permanent source of water supply. 
d. It can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility that approval of the Amendment may 

have a significant effect on the environment.. 
 
Responsible Agency Contact Person:  James Edwards Telephone:  916-653-1073 
 

Signature:   _____________________________ Date:   _________________ 
  Pedro Villalobos, Chief 
 State Water Project Analysis Office 
  Department of Water Resources 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 23FC2F89-B7EB-48F7-8992-B0ED9F663607

10/7/2020

oprschintern1
10.7



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 23FC2F89B7EB48F78992B0ED9F663607 Status: Completed

Subject: Please DocuSign: 02a_12023-A.NOE.dwr.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 2 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 2 Initials: 0 DWR SWPAO Executive Secretary

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

1416 9th Street

Sacramento, CA  95814

SWPAOExecSecr@water.ca.gov

IP Address: 136.200.53.23  

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/7/2020 1:08:43 PM

Holder: DWR SWPAO Executive Secretary

             SWPAOExecSecr@water.ca.gov

Location: DocuSign

Security Appliance Status: Connected Pool: StateLocal

Storage Appliance Status: Connected Pool: Department of Water Resources Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Pedro Villalobos

pedro.villalobos@water.ca.gov

Chief of the State Water Project Analysis Office

Department of Water Resources

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 50.126.137.162

Sent: 10/7/2020 1:29:32 PM

Viewed: 10/7/2020 1:36:23 PM 

Signed: 10/7/2020 1:36:54 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
DWR SWPAO Executive Secretary

swpaoexecsecr@water.ca.gov

Department of Water Resources

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/7/2020 1:36:55 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

James Edwards

James.Edwards@water.ca.gov

Department of Water Resources

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/7/2020 1:36:55 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp



Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/7/2020 1:36:55 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 10/7/2020 1:36:55 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 10/7/2020 1:36:55 PM

Completed Security Checked 10/7/2020 1:36:55 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps


		2020-10-07T13:46:01-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




